

No. 20-107

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CEDAR POINT NURSERY, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

VICTORIA HASSID, *et al.*,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JEFFREY H. REDFERN
Counsel of Record

DANA BERLINER

ROBERT MCNAMARA

KATRIN MARQUEZ

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE

901 N. Glebe Road, Ste. 900

Arlington, VA 22203

(703) 682-9320

jredfern@ij.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Temporary physical invasions are
 subject to a far more stringent level of review
 than regulatory actions that
 merely restrict an owner’s use of
 property 3

 A. Regulatory taking doctrine presents
 a higher bar for property owners
 than physical invasions..... 4

 B. Temporary physical invasions are
 presumptive takings 6

 II. This Court should reaffirm the
 categorical difference between physical
 invasions and regulations of property
 use. 12

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ark. Game & Fish Comm'n v. U.S.</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	4, 6, 7, 11
<i>Cal. Dental Ass'n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....	8
<i>Caquelin v. United States</i> , 959 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Caquelin v. United States</i> , 140 Fed. Cl. 564 (Fed. Cl. 2018)	11
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Shiroma</i> , 923 F.3d 524 (9th Cir. 2019).....	3
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	14
<i>First Eng. Evangelical Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	4, 7, 12
<i>Franklin Mem'l Hosp. v. Harvey</i> , 575 F.3d 121 (1st Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Hendler v. United States</i> , 952 F.2d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 1991)	10, 11, 13
<i>Hilton Washington Corp. v. District of Colum- bia</i> , 593 F. Supp. 1288 (D.D.C. 1984)	8, 12, 13
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	3, 5, 7
<i>Jones v. Phila. Police Dep't</i> , 57 F. App'x 939 (3d Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	7
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedic- tis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987).....	5
<i>Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 1 (1949).....	7, 8
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	5, 6, 10
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	6, 8
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	5
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017).....	5
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	11
<i>Norwood v. Horney</i> , 853 N.E.2d 1115 (Ohio 2006).....	1
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Penn. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	5
<i>Piedmont Triad Reg’l Water Auth v. Unger</i> , 572 S.E.2d 832 (N.C. App. 2002).....	6
<i>Portsmouth Harbor Land & Hotel Co. v. United States</i> , 260 U.S. 327 (1922).....	11, 13
<i>Primetime Hosp., Inc. v. Albuquerque</i> , 206 P.3d 112 (N.M. 2009).....	12
<i>Prop. Reserve, Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 375 P.3d 887 (Cal. 2016).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preserv. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Plan. Agency,</i> 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.,</i> 323 U.S. 373 (1945).....	8
<i>William C. Hass & Co. v. City & County of San Francisco,</i> 605 F.2d 1117 (9th Cir. 1979).....	5
<i>YMCA v. United States,</i> 395 U.S. 85 (1969).....	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Frank I. Michelman, Property, Utility, and Fairness: Comments on the Ethical Foundations of “Just Compensation” Law, 80 Harv. L. Rev. 1165 (1967).....	12
